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ICRA

March 06, 2020
Yes Bank Limited: Ratings downgraded

Summary of rating action

Previous Rated Current Rated
Instrument Amount Amount Rating Action
(Rs. crore) (Rs. crore)
Basel Ill Compliant Tier Il Bond 10,900.00 10,900.00 [ICRA]I?(hyb); downgraded from [ICRA]A- (hyb)
Programme (Negative)
Basel Il Compliant Lower Tier Il 2.230.60 2.230.60 [ICRA]ID; downgraded from [ICRA]A- (Negative)
Bond Programme
Basel Il Compliant Upper Tier Il 1344.10 1344.10 [ICRA]Q; downgraded from [ICRA]BBB+
Bond Programme (Negative)
Basel Il Compliant Tier | Bond 307.00 307.00 [ICRA]I?; downgraded from [ICRA]BBB+
Programme (Negative)
Infrastructure Bond Programme 7,030.00 7,030.00 [[ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]A- (Negative)
Basel Ill Compliant Additional Tier 10,800.00 10,800.00 [ICRA] D (hyb); downgraded from [ICRA]BBB-
| Bond Programme (hyb) (Negative)
Short-term Fixed Deposit NA NA [ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]JA2+
Programme
Certificates of Deposit 20,000.00 20,000.00 [ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]JA2+
Programme
Basel Il Compliant Lower Tier || [ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]A- (Negative)
300.00 - .
Bond Programme and withdrawn
Total 52,911.70 52,611.70

Material Event

The ratings downgrade factors in the moratorium placed on the bank by the central government, whereby the bank’s
payments to its depositors and creditors is now restricted. The Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in consultation with central
government has also superseded the board of the bank due to deterioration in bank’s financial position. In its press
release, the RBI has mentioned that it will explore and draw up a scheme for bank’s reconstitution or amalgamation with
approval of central government within the moratorium period of 30 days.

Additionally, the bank had not paid the coupon on the Basel Il Tier | bond due on March 5, 2020, which was subject to
the bank meeting the regulatory capital adequacy ratio (CAR). The coupon payment on these bonds also required prior
approval of Reserve Bank of India (RBI) in case such payment of coupon results in an increase in net loss. The bank in its
last results for H1FY2020 had declared a CAR of 16.30% and net loss of Rs 486 crore, however it had deferred its
Q3FY2020 results.

In ICRA’s view, restricted payments during the moratorium period severely constrains the ability of the bank to service its
liabilities in a timely manner. The terms of proposed reconstitution or amalgamation of the bank will remain the key
determinants of the future rating actions on the above instruments.

The worsening in credit profile of its large borrowers led to sharp increase in its level of stressed assets in relation to its
core capital. Further, the limited resolution on these stressed assets till date and the bank’s inability to raise sufficient
capital in a timely manner has further weakened its financial profile.
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The Basel Il — Tier Il bonds are expected to absorb losses once the point of non-viability (PONV) trigger is invoked.
Additionally, the Basel Ill — Tier | bonds are expected to absorb losses through a write-down mechanism at the objective
pre-specified trigger point fixed at the bank’s CET-I ratio as prescribed by the RBI, 5.5% till March 2020, and thereafter
6.125% of the total RWAs of the bank or when the PONV trigger is breached in the RBI’s opinion. The letters ‘hyb’ in
parenthesis, suffixed to a rating symbol, stand for hybrid, indicating that the rated instrument is a hybrid subordinated
instrument with equity-like loss-absorption features. Such features may translate into higher loss severity vis-a-vis
conventional debt instruments.

The Basel Il Upper Tier |l Bonds and Basel Il Tier | Bonds have specific features wherein the debt servicing is linked to the
bank meeting the regulatory norms on capitalisation and profitability. As per the regulatory norms for hybrid debt capital
instruments, approval from the RBI is required for debt servicing (including principal repayments) in case the bank
reports a loss and is not liable to service the debt if it breaches the minimum regulatory capitalisation norms, i.e. CRAR of
9.0%. The coupon if missed on Basel Il Tier | bonds, is non-cumulative, while that on Upper Tier Il bond is cumulative, if
not paid.

The servicing of Basel Il Lower Tier Il bonds and infrastructure bonds are not subject to any capital ratios and
profitability. However, the bank has an upcoming coupon payment on Basel Il lower Tier Il bonds in March 2020 and
unless the restrictions are removed, bank may be constrained to timely service these bonds.

ICRA has withdrawn the ratings for Rs. 300 crore Basel Il Compliant Lower Tier Il Bond Programme as the amount has
been redeemed.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit challenges

Ability to service liabilities in a timely manner constrained by moratorium imposed on bank — The central government
on March 5, 2020 has imposed moratorium on the bank till April 3, 2020, whereby it is restricted to pay up to Rs 50,000
to a depositor or any creditor during this period. This will adversely impact the ability of the bank to timely service the
liability on its deposits and bonds falling due during the moratorium period.

Additionally, the RBI has proposed the bank’s reconstruction or amalgamation with prior approval of central
government, the terms of which could be critical for the timely servicing to bond holders.

Significantly high GNPAs and standard BB and below rated exposures, which are likely to increase further in the near
term; no material resolutions/recoveries in stressed accounts — The BB and below rated exposures increased to Rs.
31,400 crore (10.1% of gross exposures) from ~Rs. 23,000 crore (7.1%) as on March 31, 2019, partly on account of the
downgrade in some of the exposures to stressed groups. ICRA notes that the standard BB and below rated exposures and
the NPAs can increase further in the near term, given the limited resolution in these accounts and exposure to a telecom
account, which has incrementally turned vulnerable. The NNPAs and net BB and below rated exposures, which are
sizeable in relation to the core equity capital.

Delays in capital raising amid increase in stressed exposures — In November 2019, the bank had disclosed interest from
investors to raise USD 2 billion, which was upsized from USD 1.2 billion announced earlier in October 2019. However, the
same has not yet materialised. On February 12, 2020, the bank announced that it has received a non-binding expression
of interest for capital infusion from new investors, which is subject to certain conditions and the receipt of regulatory
approvals. The ability to secure these approvals and the quantum, timing and conditions of the proposed capital infusion
will be key monitorables. The bank had earlier raised equity capital of Rs. 1,930 crore in Q2 FY2020, and YBL's overall
capital adequacy under Basel Il stood at 16.3% with CET-l of 8.7% as on September 30, 2019 (15.7% and 8.0%,
respectively.
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High share of wholesale liabilities and concentrated loan book with high share of corporate advances — Despite an
improvement in the granularity of its deposit profile over the last 3-4 years, YBL’s share of non-retail deposits remained
high (39.7% as on September 30, 2019). The bank’s total deposit base reduced to Rs. 2,09,497 crore as on September 30,
2019 from Rs. 2,27,610 crore as on March 31, 2019.

YBL’s exposure to the corporate sector has been declining but it remained high at 61.9% as on September 30, 2019
(65.6% as on March 31, 2019 and 67.9% as on March 31, 2018) compared to the banking sector average of ~40%. The
high share of corporate advances has impacted the bank’s asset quality. YBL’s top 10 group exposures accounted for
18.8% of the total exposures and 272% of the Tier | capital as on March 31, 2019, while the top 20 advances stood at
14.3% of the overall advances as on March 31, 2019.

Liquidity position: Poor
Given the bank is constrained to repay its liabilities in timely manner, the liquidity is poor for the bank.
Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers — ICRA will monitor the terms of proposed reconstitution or amalgamation of the bank as these will
remain the key drivers of the future rating actions. Removal of moratorium and restricted payments will additionally be
positive factors.

Negative triggers — Not Applicable

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach Comments

Applicable Rating Methodologies ICRA Rating Methodology for Banks

Parent/Group Support Not applicable

Consolidation/Standalone The ratings are based on the standalone financial statements of YBL

About the company

YBL is a private sector bank that was set up in 2004. It is the fourth largest private sector bank in India, as on September
30, 2019, in terms of assets. As on March 31, 2019, the bank had a network of 1,120 branches. It also has an
international branch in Gift City, Gujarat - India. YBL’s regulatory capital adequacy ratio (Basel Ill) stood at 16.3% (CET-I of
8.7% and Tier | of 11.5%) as on September 30, 2019.
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Key financial indicators (audited)

For the period / At the end of
Net interest income
Profit before tax
Profit after tax
Net advances
Total assets

% CET
% Tier |
% CRAR

% Net interest margin / Average total assets

% Net profit / Average total assets
% Return on net worth

% Gross NPAs
% Net NPAs

% Provision coverage excl. technical write-offs

% Net NPA/ Core equity
Amount in Rs. crore
Source: YBL; ICRA research
All ratios are as per ICRA calculations

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

www.icra.in

FY2018
7,737
6,194
4,225
2,03,534
3,12,446

9.7%
13.2%
18.4%

2.9%
1.6%
17.7%

1.28%
0.64%
50.02%
5.3%

FY2019
9,809
2,357
1,720
2,41,500
3,80,826

8.4%
11.3%
16.5%

2.8%
0.5%
6.5%

3.22%
1.86%
43.10%
17.5%

H1 FY2019
4,637
3,255
2,225
2,39,627
3,71,647

9.0%
11.9%
17.0%

2.71%
1.30%
16.76%

1.60%
0.84%
47.80%
7.4%

H1 FY2020
4,467

297

(486)
2,24,505
3,46,576

8.7%
11.5%
16.3%

2.46%
-0.27%
-3.56%

7.39%
4.35%
43.10%
35.8%
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Rating history for three years

Current Rating

(FY2020) Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years
Rated  Amount FY2019 FY2018 FY2017
Amou  Outstan  6-Mar- 20-Feb- 16-
Yoot ding 20 20 19-Dec-  13-Nov- 03-May 2B Nov 21-Sep 10-April  19-Feb 7 1713 oy sep 1 27 06-Oct
€ (Rs.  (Rs. 19 19 2419 g Nov- 201 2018 August 5518 2018 Nov O 2017 A March 5016
crore) crore) 18 3 2018 2017 2017 2017 2017
_Sr::)rrnt (230'000'0 NA [ICRAID [ICRAJA2+ [ICRA]JA1 [ICRA]JA1+ [ICRAJA1+ [ICRAJAl+ [1IERA]A ﬂng] [ICRAJA1+ [ICRA]JA1+ [ICRAJA1l+ [ICRA]JA1+[ICRA]JAL+[ICRAJA1+[ICRAJAL1+[ICRA]JAL+[ICRA]JAL+[ICRA]AL+
Long [ICRAJA-  [ICRA]JA  [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA+  [ICRAJAA- [ICRAJA [ICRA] [ICRAJAA+ [ICRAJAA [ICRA]AA+ [ICRA]AA+[ICRA]AA+[ICRA]AA [ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+
Term 2,230.60 2,230.60  [ICRAID (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) A @ At (stable) (positive)  (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
& g & & & @ (positive) P P P (positive) P P
Long 1,344.10 1,34410 [ICRAJD [ICRA]BBB+ [ICRA]A- [ICRAJA [ICRA]A [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA [ICRA] [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA
Term 777 T (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) A-@ AA @ (stable) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
Long 307.00  307.00 [ICRAJD [ICRA]BBB+ [ICRA]A- [ICRA]A [ICRA]JA [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA [ICRA] [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA
Term ' ' (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) A-@ AA@ (stable) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
LoNg - 12000 3.780.000 [ICRAID [ICRAJA-  [ICRAJA  [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJAA- [ICRAJA ﬂiiA] [ICRAJAA+ [ICRAJAA [ICRA]AA+ [|CRA]AA+[|CRA]AA+ECRA]AA [ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+
Term (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) A @ @ (stable) (positive) (positive)  (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
long  10,900.0 10,899.00 [ICRAID [ICRAJA-  [ICRAJA  [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJAA- ﬂCRA]A E\'f\iA] [ICRAJAA+ [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA+ [ICRAJAA+[ICRA]JAA+[ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRA]JAA+[ICRA]JAA+
T 0y Wbl (ybl (k) (hyb) (yb) s (vb) (k) (byb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  +(hyb) (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)
(Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) @ @ (stable) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
[ICRAJA [ICRA]
long  10,800.0 [ICRAJD [ICRA]BBB- [ICRA]BBB [ICRA]BBB+ [ICRA]BBB+ [ICRA]JA A- AA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRA]JAA [ICRAJAA [ICRA]A+
Term o 8695.001 (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb)  (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb) (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)  (hyb)
(Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) @ @ (stable) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)
Short [ICRA]JA [ICRA]
Term NA NA [ICRA]D [ICRAJA2+ [ICRAJA1 [ICRAJA1+ [ICRAJAl+ [ICRAJAl+ 1+ Al+ [ICRA]JA1+ [ICRAJA1+ [ICRAJAL+ [ICRA]JAL+[ICRA]JA1+[ICRAJAL+[ICRAJAL+[ICRA]AL+[ICRA]JAL+[ICRA]JAL+
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Name of
Instrument

Basel Il
Compliant
Lower Tier Il
Bond
Programme*

ICRA

Current Rating

(FY2020) Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 Years
Rated  Amount FY2019 FY2018 FY2017
Amou Outstan  6-Mar-  20-Feb- 16-
Yp nt ding 20 20 19-Dec- 13-Nov- 03-May 28 Nov 21-Sep 16 10-April 17 LA 27-Sep 11 27 06-Oct
e (Rs. (Rs. 19 19 24-Jul-19 19 Nov- 201 2018 August 2018 Nov Oct 2017 Aug March 2016
18 2018 2017 2017 2017 2017
crore)  crore) 8
Long [ICRAJA-  [ICRAJA [ICRAJA+ [ICRAJA+  [ICRAJAA- [ICRAJA [ICRA] [ICRAJAA+ [ICRAJAA [ICRAJAA+ [ICRA]AA+[ICRA]AA+[ICRA]AA [ICRAJAA+[ICRA]AA+[ICRAJAA+[ICRAJAA+
300.00 300.00 [ICRAID . . . . . AA+ e L " + " "
Term (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) (Negative) A @ @ (stable) (positive) (positive)  (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (positive) (stable) (stable)

A Balance amount yet to be placed; @ Rating Watch with Negative Implications

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according

to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

www.icra.in
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Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN

INE528G08196

INE528G08204

INE528G08212

INE528G08220

INE528G08238

INE528G09129

INE528G08246

INE528G08170

INE528G08147

INE528G08154

INE528G08162

INE528G09103

INE528G09111

INE528G08253

INE528G09137

INE528G09061
www.icra.in

Instrument Name

Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier 1l Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Lower Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Upper Tier Il Bond
Programme
Basel Il Compliant

Date of

Issuance /

Sanction

25-Jul-11

28-Oct-11

28-Mar-12

23-Aug-12

10-Sep-12

16-Oct-12

31-Oct-12

30-Sep-10

22-Jan-10

14-Aug-10

08-Sep-10

29-Jun-12

28-Sep-12

10-Nov-12

27-Dec-12

05-Mar-10

Coupon
Rate

10.30%

10.20%

9.90%

10

10

10

9.90%

9.30%

9.65%

9.65%

9.50%

10.25

10.15

10.25%

10.05

10.25%

Maturity
Date

25-Jul-21

28-Oct-21

28-Mar-22

23-Aug-22

10-Sep-22

16-Oct-22

31-Oct-22

30-Apr-20

22-Jan-20

14-Aug-25

08-Sep-25

29-Jun-27

28-Sep-27

10-Nov-27

27-Dec-27

N.A.

Amount

Rated

(Rs. crore)

322

243

300

300

300

200

260

306

300

440

200

60

200

275

169

82

ICRA

Current Rating and
Outlook

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D

[ICRAID

[ICRA]D Withdrawn

[ICRAID

[ICRA]D

[ICRAID

[ICRA]D

[ICRAID

[ICRA]D

[ICRAID
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ISIN

INE528G09079
INE528G08279
INE528G08295

INE528G08345
INE528G08360

INE528G08287

INE528G08303

INE528G08311

INE528G08329

INE528G08337

INE528G08378

INE528G08386

INE528G08402

INE528G08261

INE528G08352

INE528G08394

Source: YBL

www.icra.in

Instrument Name

Tier | Bond
Programme

Basel Il Compliant
Tier | Bond
Programme
Infrastructure Bonds
Infrastructure Bonds
Infrastructure Bonds
Infrastructure Bonds
Basel Ill Compliant
Tier Il Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier Il Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier 1l Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier Il Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier 1l Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier Il Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier 1l Bonds

Basel Ill Compliant
Tier Il Bonds

Basel lll Compliant
Additional Tier |
Bond Programme
Basel Il Compliant
Additional Tier |
Bond Programme
Basel lll Compliant
Additional Tier |
Bond Programme
Certificates of
Deposit Programme
Short-term Fixed
Deposit Programme

Date of
Issuance /
Sanction

21-Aug-10
24-Feb-15
05-Aug-15

30-Sep-16
29-Dec-16

29-Jun-15
31-Dec-15
15-Jan-16
20-Jan-16
31-Mar-16
29-Sep-17
03-Oct-17

22-Feb-18

31-Dec-13

23-Dec-16

18-Oct-17

Coupon
Rate

9.90%
8.85%
8.95%

8.00%
7.62%

9.15%
8.90%
9.00%
9.05%
9.00%
7.80%
7.80%

8.73%

10.5

9.50%

9.00%

Maturity
Date

N.A.
24-Feb-25
05-Aug-25

30-Sep-26
29-Dec-23

30-Jun-25
31-Dec-25
15-Jan-26
20-Jan-26
31-Mar-26
29-Sep-27
01-Oct-27

22-Feb-28

N.A.

N.A.

N.A.

Amount
Rated
(Rs. crore)

225
1,000
315

2,135
330

554
1,500
800
500
545
2,500
1,500

3,000

280

3,000

5,415

20,000

NA

Current Rating and
Outlook

[ICRA]D
[ICRA]D
[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D
[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D (hyb)
[ICRA]D (hyb)
[ICRA]D (hyb)
[ICRAID (hyb)
[ICRA]D (hyb)
[ICRAID (hyb)
[ICRA]D (hyb)

[ICRAID (hyb)

[ICRAID (hyb)

[ICRA]ID(hyb)

[ICRAID(hyb)

[ICRA]D

[ICRA]D
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or its contents
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Ratings
Instrument / Facility Amount (Rs. crore) Rating" Rating Action
5.000.00 CARE B Revised from CARE A-
Infrastructure Bonds (Rs. Five thousand crore (Single B) (Single AMinus)
only) (Credit Watch with (Credit Watch with Negative

Developing Implications)

Implications)

Lower Tier Il Bonds

2,230.60 (Reduced from
Rs.2,530.6 crore)?
(Rs. Two thousand two
hundred thirty crore sixty

CARE B
(Single B)
(Credit Watch with
Developing Implications)

Revised from CARE A-
(Single A Minus)
(Credit Watch with Negative

Tier Il Bonds (Basel III)*

lakh only) Implications)
CARE C Revised from CARE A-
8,900.00 (Single C) (Single A Minus)

(Rs. Eight thousand nine
hundred crore only)

(Credit Watch with
Developing Implications)

(Credit Watch with Negative
Implications)

Revised from CARE BBB-

. ED
Additional Tier | Bonds (Basel 3,600.00 . C.AR (Triple B Minus)
# (Rs. Three thousand six (Single D) . ) .
) (Credit Watch with Negative
hundred crore only) L
Implications)
CARE C Revised from CARE BBB+
904.10 (Single C) (Triple B Plus)

Upper Tier Il Bonds®

(Rs. Nine hundred four
crore and Ten lakh only)

(Credit Watch with
Developing Implications)

(Credit Watch with Negative
Implications)

Perpetual Bonds (Basel 1)

82.00
(Rs. Eighty two crore only)

CARE D
(Single D)

Revised from CARE BBB+
(Triple B Plus)
(Credit Watch with Negative
Implications)

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1
ALower Tier Il Bonds worth Rs.300 crore withdrawn on account of redemption on maturity

*: Tier Il Bonds under Basel Ill are characterized by a ‘Point of Non-Viability’ (PONV) trigger due to which the investor may
suffer a loss of principal. PONV will be determined by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and is a point at which the bank may
no longer remain a going concern on its own unless appropriate measures are taken to revive its operations and thus,
enable it to continue as a going concern. In addition, the difficulties faced by a bank should be such that these are likely to
result in financial losses and raising the Common Equity Tier | capital of the bank should be considered as the most
appropriate way to prevent the bank from turning non-viable.

@: CARE has rated the aforesaid Upper Tier Il Bonds and the Perpetual Bonds after taking into consideration their
increased sensitivity to Yes Bank’s Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR), capital raising ability and profitability during the long
tenure of the instruments. The rating factors in the additional risk arising due to the existence of the lock-in clause in
hybrid instruments. Any delay in payment of interest/principal (as the case may be) following invocation of the lock-in-
clause, would constitute as an event of default as per CARE’s definition of default and as such these instruments may
exhibit a somewhat sharper migration of the rating compared with conventional subordinated debt instruments.

#: CARE has rated the aforesaid Basel Il Compliant Tier-l Perpetual Bonds [Additional Tier | Bonds (Basel IIl)] after taking

into consideration its key features as mentioned below:

e The bank has full discretion at all times to cancel coupon payments.

e The coupon is to be paid out of current year profits. However, if the current year’s profits are not sufficient, i.e.,
payment of such coupon is likely to result in losses during the current year, the balance of coupon payment may be

! Complete definition of the ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE publications
1] CARE Ratings Limited
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made out of reserves representing appropriation of net profits, including statutory reserves and excluding share
premium, revaluation reserve, foreign currency translation reserve, investment reserve and reserves created on
amalgamation provided the bank meets the minimum regulatory requirements for Common Equity Tier | [CET 1], Tier |
and Total Capital Ratios and capital buffer frameworks as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India [RBI].

e The instrument may be written-down upon CET | breaching the pre-specified trigger of 5.5% before March 31, 2020,
and 6.125% on and after March 31, 2020, or written-off / converted into common equity shares on occurrence of the
trigger event called point of non-viability (PONV). The PONV trigger shall be determined by RBI.

Any delay in payment of interest/principal (as the case may be) due to invocation of any of the features mentioned above
would constitute as an event of default as per CARE’s definition of default and as such these instruments may exhibit a
some-what sharper migration of the rating compared with other subordinated debt instruments.

Detailed rationale & key rating drivers

The revision in ratings assigned to the various debt instruments of Yes Bank Limited (YBL) factors in the moratorium
imposed by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on YBL, in consultation with the Government of India (Gol) thereby severely
restricting the bank’s ability to meet its liabilities in a timely manner. RBI’s action comes on the backdrop of significant
deterioration in the financial risk profile of the bank with weakened capitalisation levels and its inability to raise capital to
address potential loan losses, rise in withdrawal of deposits as well as certain governance related issues with the bank.
The RBI has superseded the Board of Directors of the bank and imposed a moratorium for a period of 30 days from March
05, 2020. The RBI has also appointed Mr. Prashant Kumar (former Deputy Managing Director and Chief Financial Officer of
State Bank of India) as the Administrator and on March 06, 2020, the RBI has published a draft scheme for reconstruction
for the Bank.

The rating assigned to the Perpetual Bonds (under Basel IlI) of the bank has been revised to ‘CARE D (Single D)’ and
removed from ‘Credit Watch with Negative Implications’ on account of non-payment of coupon due on March 05, 2020
due to invocation of the lock-in-clause on the said bond. The payment of the coupon on the said bond required approval
from RBI which the bank did not receive. Non-payment of coupon on invocation of the lock-in clause constitutes as an
event of default as per CARE’s definition of default.

Further, as per the draft scheme of reconstruction, the instruments qualifying as Additional Tier | capital (i.e. AT | Bonds)
would stand written down permanently in full with effect from the appointed date of the scheme which would constitute
an event of default as per CARE’s definition of default as a result, the ratings of the AT | Bonds of YBL have also been
downgraded to ‘CARE D (Single D)’.

Further, considering the restrictions put on the bank during the moratorium may impact the bank’s ability to service its
liabilities on due dates.

The ratings have been put on ‘Credit Watch with Developing Implications’” and CARE would continue to monitor the
progress on the reconstruction scheme and would periodically review the ratings and take appropriate action.

Earlier, CARE Ratings had downgraded the ratings of various debt instruments of YBL in February, 2020 in view of the
continued delay in raising core capital and the ratings were placed on ‘Credit Watch with Negative Implications’ on
account of continued uncertainty on the quantum and timeline of raising equity capital.

The bank has received non-binding expression of interest (EOI) from several investors including J. C. Flowers & Co. LLC,
Tilden Park Capital Management LP, OHA (UK) LLP (part of Oak Hill Advisors) and Silver Point Capital and is working with its
financial advisors to complete the capital raise. Further, the bank has delayed the publishing of the financial results for the
quarter / nine months ended December 31, 2019 which is beyond the 45 day period from the end of the relevant quarter
as stipulated under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as the
bank’s management is engaged in the capital raising and would publish the results on or before March 14, 2020.

Rating Sensitivities

Positive Factors

e Improvement in the financial risk profile of the bank based on the progress on the proposed scheme of restructuring
Negative Factors

e Inability to service the rated bonds in a timely manner

Analytical approach: Standalone
Liquidity Profile: Poor
Post the moratorium put on the bank by RBI, the liquidity position of the bank is severely constrained.

2 I CARE Ratings Limited
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CARE Policy on Default Recognition

CARE’s Rating Methodology for Banks

Financial ratios - Financial Sector

Background of Yes Bank Limited
Yes Bank Ltd. (YBL) is a new generation private sector bank incorporated in November 2003 by Mr. Rana Kapoor and late
Mr. Ashok Kapur. Mr. Ranveet Gill was appointed as the MD & CEO of YBL with effect from March 01, 2019. The number
of branches and ATM (including Bunch Note Acceptors) stood at 1,120 (FY18: 1,100) and 1,456 (FY18: 1,724) respectively

as on March 31, 2019.
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(Rs. crore)
Particulars FY17 (A) FY18 (A) FY19 (A)
Total income 20,581 25,491 34,215
PAT 3,330 4,225 1,720
Total Assets* 2,14,457 3,11,574 3,78,293
Gross NPA (%) 1.52 1.28 3.22
ROTA (%) 1.76 1.61 0.50
A: Audited *Adjusted for Deferred Tax Assets and Intangible Assets
Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not Applicable
Any other information: Not Applicable
Rating History for last three years: Please refer Annexure-2
Annexure I- Instrument Details
Name of the Date of Coupon Maturity SR Rating assigned along with
Instrument ISIN Issuance Rate Date Issue Rating Outlook
(Rs. crore)
Infrastructure Bonds INE528G08279 24-Feb-15 8.85% 24-Feb-25 1,000 CARE B*
Infrastructure Bonds INE528G08295 05-Aug-15 8.95% 05-Aug-25 315 CARE B*
Infrastructure Bonds INE528G08345 30-Sep-16 8.00% 30-Sep-26 2,135 CAREB *
Infrastructure Bonds INE528G08360 29-Dec-16 7.62% 29-Dec-23 330 CAREB *
Infrastructure Bonds i i i i 1,220 CARE B *
(Proposed)
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08170 30-Sep-10 9.30% 30-Apr-20 306.4 CARE B*
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08196 25-Jul-11 10.30% 25-Jul-21 321.5 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08204 28-Oct-11 | 10.20% | 28-Oct-21 243 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08212 28-Mar-12 | 9.90% 28-Mar-22 300 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08220 23-Aug-12 | 10.00% | 23-Aug-22 300 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08238 10-Sep-12 | 10.00% | 10-Sep-22 300 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G09129 16-Oct-12 | 10.00% | 16-Oct-22 200 CAREB *
Lower Tier Il Bonds INE528G08246 31-Oct-12 9.90% 31-Oct-22 259.7 CAREB *
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08287 29-Jun-15 9.15% 30-Jun-25 554.2 CARE C*
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08303 31-Dec-15 8.90% 31-Dec-25 1500 CAREC*
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08311 15-Jan-16 9.00% 15-Jan-26 800 CARE C*
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08329 20-Jan-16 9.05% 20-Jan-26 500 CARE C*
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08337 31-Mar-16 | 9.00% 31-Mar-26 545 CARE C*
Tier Il Bonds INE528G08410 14-Sep-18 9.12% 15-Sep-28 3042 CARE C*
Tier 1l Bonds (Proposed) - - - - 1,958.8 CAREC*
Additional Tier | Bonds INE528G08352 23-Dec-16 9.50% NA 3,000 CARE D
Additional Tier | Bonds i i i i 600 CARE D
(Proposed)
Upper Tier [l Bonds INE528G08162 08-Sep-10 9.50% 08-Sep-25 200 CARE C*
Upper Tier || Bonds INE528G09103 29-Jun-12 | 10.25% | 29-Jun-27 60 CAREC*

3]
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Upper Tier Il Bonds INE528G09111 28-Sep-12 10.15% 28-Sep-27 200 CAREC*
Upper Tier Il Bonds INE528G08253 10-Nov-12 10.25% 10-Nov-27 275 CAREC*
Upper Tier Il Bonds INE528G09137 27-Dec-12 10.05% 27-Dec-27 169.1 CAREC*
(P;;Sp;tlll’f' Bonds INE528G09061 | 05-Mar-10 | 10.25% NA 82 CARE D
*(Credit Watch with Developing Implications)
Annexure-2: Rating History of last three years
Current Ratings Rating history
Name of the Date(s) & Date(s) & Date(s) & Date(s) &
Sr- Instrument/Bank Amount Rating(s) Rating(s) Rating(s) Rating(s)
No. L Type| Outstanding Rating k . k . k . . .
Facilities (Rs. crore) assigned in assigned in | assigned in | assigned in
2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018 | 2016-2017
- - - 1) CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
Stable Stable
1 Bonds-Lower Tier Il T i (28-Sep-17) |(19-Dec-16)
’ (Redeemed) 2)CARE AA+; [2)CARE AA+
Stable (21-Oct-16)
(11-Jul-17)
- - - 1) CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA;
Stable Stable
5 Bonds-Upper Tier Il LT i (28-Sep-17) |(19-Dec-16)
’ (Redeemed) 2)CARE AA+; [2)CARE AA
Stable (21-Oct-16)
(11-Jul-17)
- - - 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
. Stable Stable
3, BondRs'(Ljower L'er o - (11-Jul-17)  [(19-Dec-16)
(Redeemed) 2)CARE AA+
(21-Oct-16)
Withdrawn 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
2)CARE A; implications (21-Oct-16)
Negative (28-Nov-18)
(30-Dec-19)  [2)CARE AAA;
3)CARE A+ (Under Credit
4, Bonds-Lower Tier Il LT - (C.redit Watch Watch \A.Iith
with developing|developing
Implications) |implications)
(30-Nov-19) (28-Sep-18)
4) CARE AA-;  |3)CARE AAA;
Negative Stable
(27-Jul-19) (05-Jul-18)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE D 1) CARE BBB+ [1)CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
5. | Bonds-Perpetual Bonds | LT 82.00 2) CARE A-; implications (21-Oct-16)
Negative (28-Nov-18)
(30-Dec-19)  [CARE AA+;
3) CARE A (Credit Watch

CARE Ratings Limited
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(Credit Watch |with
with developingldeveloping
Implications) |implications)
(13-Nov-19) (28-Sep-18)
4) CARE A+;  [3)CARE AA+;
Negative Stable
(27-Jul-19) (05-Jul-18)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
- 1)Withdrawn [1)CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; |1)CARE AA;
(09-May-19) |[credit watch [Stable Stable
with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
developing 2)CARE AA
implications (21-Oct-16)
(28-Nov-18)
CARE AA+;
Bonds-Perpetual Bonds | LT - (Credit Watch
with
developing
implications)
(28-Sep-18)
3)CARE AA+;
Stable
(05-Jul-18)
1) CARE BBB+ [1) CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch |[credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Negative |with (11-Jul-17)) |[(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
CARE C (24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
(Credit Watch [2) CARE A-; (28-Nov-18)
with DevelopingNegative CARE AA+;
Implications)  |(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE A with
Bonds-Upper Tier Il LT 200.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A+;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
- X 1) Withdrawn [1)CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;
CARE AA+; Stable Stable
(Credit Watch |(11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
with 2)CARE AA
Bonds-Upper Tier Il LT - fievglop?ng (21-Oct-16)
implications)
(28-Sep-18)
2)CARE AA+;
Stable
(05-Jul-18)
. CARE B 1) CARE A-; 1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+;
Bonds-Lower Tier Il LT 306.40 (Credit Watch |(Credit Watch [Under credit [Stable Stable
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with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;
(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19) 3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
- - - 1)CARE AA; |1)CARE AA;
. Stable Stable
10. B°”ds';’pper ;'er oy - (11-Jul-17)  [(19-Dec-16)
(Redeemed) 2)CARE AA
(21-Oct-16)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;
(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
11.| Bonds-Lower Tierll LT 564.50 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;
12.| Bonds-Lower Tier Il LT 300.00 (30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developingjimplications)
Implications) |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
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(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
- - - 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
Stable Stable
13. BO”dS:e(;pet”a('jBMds LT - (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
(Redeemed) 2)CARE AA
(21-Oct-16)
- - - 1)CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;
Stable Stable
14. Debt:e(;pet”a; Debt | ; (11-Jul-17)  [(19-Dec-16)
(Redeemed) 2)CARE AA
(21-Oct-16)
CARE C 1) CARE BBB+ [1) CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch |((Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |[(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2) CARE A-; (28-Nov-18)
Negative CARE AA+;
(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE A with
15.| Bonds-Upper Tier I LT 60.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A+; Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;
(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
16.| Bonds-Lower Tierll LT 300.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;
Negative
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+;
. (Credit Watch ((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
17.|  Bonds-Lower Tier | LT 300.00 with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)) |(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
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(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  B)CARE AAA;

4) CARE AA-;
Negative
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE BBB+ [1) CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch ((Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2) CARE A-;  |(28-Nov-18)
Negative CARE AA+;

(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE A with

18.| Bonds-Upper Tier I LT 150.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A+; Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
19.| Bonds-Lower Tierll LT 9.70 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE BBB+ (1) CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
20.| Bonds-Upper Tier Il LT 50.00 (Credit Watch |(Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
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Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2) CARE A-;  [(28-Nov-18)
Negative CARE AA+;

(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE A with

(Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A+; Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch ((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
21.| Bonds-Lower Tier Il LT 450.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE BBB+ [1) CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch |((Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2) CARE A-;  [(28-Nov-18)
Negative CARE AA+;
(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE A with
22.| Bonds-Upper Tier Il LT 444.10 (Credit Watch |developing

with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A+;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A+;
Negative
(09-May-19)
Bonds-Infrastructure CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;

23. Bonds LT 1000.00 (Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit  [Stable Stable
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with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)

Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)

Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch ((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
Bonds-Infrastructure 3)CARE A+ Watch with
24, LT 1000.00 (Credit Watch |developing
Bonds . A

with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
25.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 1200.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
26.| Bonds-Infrastructure LT 500.00 CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+;
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Bonds (Credit Watch |(Credit Watch [Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
27.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 500.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE A-; 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
28.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 500.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
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CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch [Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
29.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 600.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |[(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
30.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 100.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19))
CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
(Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications) |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative

31.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 1000.00
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CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+; |1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch [Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  [Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18) 3)CARE AA+
Negative 2)CARE AAA; (12-Apr-16)

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
32.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 1000.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developingfimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE B 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+; [1)CARE AA+;
(Credit Watch ((Credit Watch |Under credit [Stable Stable
with Developingwith Negative |watch with (11-Jul-17)  |[(19-Dec-16)
Implications)  |Implications) |developing 2)CARE AA+
(24-Feb-20) implications (21-Oct-16)
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;

(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
Bonds-Infrastructure 3)CARE A+ Watch with
33. LT 2500.00 (Credit Watch |developing

Bonds . A
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE D 1) CARE BBB- [1) CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;

(Credit Watch |[credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |developing
(24-Feb-20) implications
2) CARE BBB+ [(28-Nov-18)
(Credit Watch [2)CARE AA+;

34.| Bonds-TierlBonds | LT 500.00 with developing|(Credit Watch
Implications)  with
(13-Nov-19) developing
3) CARE A-; implications)
Negative (28-Sep-18)
(Jul-27-19) 3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A; Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(09-May-19)

35. Bonds-Tier | Bonds LT 1600.00 CARE D 1) CARE BBB- (1) CARE AA; 1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
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(Credit Watch [credit watch  [Stable Stable

with Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(19-Dec-16)
Implications) |developing
(24-Feb-20) implications
2) CARE BBB; [(28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AA+;
(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE BBB+ |with

(Credit Watch |developing
with developingjimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19) 3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A-; Stable

Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE D 1) CARE BBB- [1) CARE AA;  [1)CARE AA; [1)CARE AA;
(Credit Watch |[credit watch  [Stable Stable
with Negative |with (11-Jul-17)  |(22-Dec-16)

Implications) |developing
(24-Feb-20) implications
2) CARE BBB; [(28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AA+;
(30-Dec-19) (Credit Watch
3) CARE BBB+ |with

36.| Bonds-Tier | Bonds LT 1500.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(13-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AA+;
4) CARE A-; Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE A;
Negative
(09-May-19)
CARE C 1) CARE A- 1)CARE AA+; | -
(Credit Watch |(Credit Watch |Under credit
with Developingwith Negative |watch with
Implications)  |Implications) |developing
(24-Feb-20) implications
2)CARE A; (28-Nov-18)
Negative 2)CARE AAA;
(30-Dec-19) (Under Credit
3)CARE A+ Watch with
37.| Bonds-Tier Il Bonds LT 4000.00 (Credit Watch |developing
with developinglimplications)
Implications)  |(28-Sep-18)
(30-Nov-19)  [3)CARE AAA;
4) CARE AA-;  [Stable
Negative (05-Jul-18)
(27-Jul-19)
5) CARE AA-;
Negative
(09-May-19)
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Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: CARE has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity.
This classification is available at www.careratings.com. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome
to write to care@careratings.com for any clarifications.

Contact us
Media Contact
Mradul Mishra
Contact no. — +91-22-6837 4424
Email ID — mradul.mishra@careratings.com

Analyst Contact 1

Group Head Name - Mr. Aditya Acharekar

Group Head Contact no.- 022-6754 3528

Group Head Email ID- aditya.acharekar@careratings.com

Analyst Contact 2

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Agarwal

Contact no. : (022) 6754 3500 / 582

Email ID- sanjay.agarwal@careratings.com

Business Development Contact

Name: : Ankur Sachdeva

Contact no. : 91 98196 98985

Email ID : ankur.sachdeva@careratings.com

About CARE Ratings:

CARE Ratings commenced operations in April 1993 and over two decades, it has established itself as one of the leading
credit rating agencies in India. CARE is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and also
recognized as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI) by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). CARE Ratings is proud of
its rightful place in the Indian capital market built around investor confidence. CARE Ratings provides the entire spectrum
of credit rating that helps the corporates to raise capital for their various requirements and assists the investors to form an
informed investment decision based on the credit risk and their own risk-return expectations. Our rating and grading
service offerings leverage our domain and analytical expertise backed by the methodologies congruent with the
international best practices.

Disclaimer

CARE’s ratings are opinions on credit quality and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the
concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. CARE has based its ratings/outlooks on information
obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. CARE does not, however, guarantee the accuracy,
adequacy or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results
obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE have
paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE or its
subsidiaries/associates may also have other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary
concerns, the rating /outlook assigned by CARE is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor
and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating/outlook may undergo change in case of withdrawal of
capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor in addition to the financial performance and other
relevant factors. CARE is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the
users of CARE’s rating.

Our ratings do not factor in any rating related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facility/instrument, which may
involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and if
triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

**For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please contact us at www.careratings.com
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India Ratings Downgrades Yes Bank to ‘IND BB-; Maintains RWN

06

MAR 2020

By Jindal Haria

India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) has downgraded Yes Bank Ltd’s Long-Term Issuer Rating to ‘IND BB-’ from ‘IND A-' while maintaining the Rating Watch Negative
(RWN). The instrument-wise rating actions are given below:

Instrument Type* Date of Coupon Maturity Size of Issue Rating/Rating Rating Action
Issuance Rate (%) Date (billion) Watch
Basel III Tier 2 bonds - - - INR110 IND B+/RWN Downgraded;
maintained on
RWN
Additional Basel III Tier 1 (AT1) bonds - - - INR111 IND C Downgraded
Infrastructure bonds - - - INR35.8 IND BB-/RWN Downgraded;
maintained on
RWN

*Details in annexure

KEY RATING DRIVERS

The rating action is based on the gazetted notification issued by the finance ministry (banking division) on 5 March 2020 where, through an order of moratorium, it has stayed the
commencement or continuance of all actions and proceedings against Yes Bank till 3 April 2020. The bank cannot make a payment of above INR50,000 to any of its depositors till
the duration of moratorium, with some exceptions. The agency also takes cognizance of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) circular, dated 5 March 2020, titled ‘Yes Bank Ltd. Placed
under Moratorium’ where its refers to the aforementioned orders and also mentions that a scheme could be drawn up before the end of moratorium for the bank’s reconstruction
or amalgamation with the approval of central government. The RBI has appointed Mr. Prashant Kumar, ex-DMD and CFO of State Bank of India ('IND AAA’/Stable) as the
administrator for Yes Bank after the super-session of its board of directors.

The agency also refers to the draft reconstruction scheme for Yes Bank issued by the RBI today. The scheme incorporates State Bank of India’s plan to infuse substantial equity
into Yes Bank to hold up to 49% shares in the latter. In addition, the plan, while suggesting for a full write-down /conversion of AT1 investments / bonds, also proposes that all
other liabilities including deposits would be honoured. The Finance Minister today mentioned publicly that the depositor interest would be protected and the depositors would not
be taking haircuts.

For rating AT1 instruments, the agency considers the discretionary component, coupon omission risk, and write-down/conversion risk as the key parameters. The agency has
recognised the unique going-concern loss absorption features of these bonds and differentiated them from the bank’s senior debt (by four notches in this case). In Ind-Ra’s
opinion, the possibility of exploring principal write-down in AT1 instruments in the bank’s resolution remains high. However, the coupon deferral as well as principal write-down is
part of the terms and conditions of Basel III standard term sheets; coupon deferral is at the discretion of the issuer, while the discretion applies to AT1 principal write-down /
conversion under certain conditions.

While Basel III Tier 2 instruments are senior to Basel III AT1 instruments, there is a possibility, however remote, that loss absorption may be explored if the point of non-viability
is invoked. As per Ind-Ra’s criteria ‘Rating Bank Subordinated and Hybrid Securities’, the ratings of Tier 2 instruments are notched down by at least one notch from the Long-Term
Issuer Rating if the latter is in the ‘IND BBB’ category or lower.

Liquidity Indicator — Poor: The liquidity indicator for the bank is stretched on account of the above restrictions. Ind-Ra is also attempting to understand the quantum and the

outcomes of covenant breaches that could have occurred on the bank’s foreign borrowings.

RATING SENSITIVITIES

The resolution plan that is being readied for the bank and the ability of the bank to maintain reasonable liability profile to continue its business could lead to the resolution of the
RWN.


https://www.indiaratings.co.in/Analyst?analystID=69&analystName=Jindal%20Haria
https://www.indiaratings.co.in/PressRelease?pressReleaseID=39341&title=India-Ratings-Affirms-State-Bank-of-India-at-%E2%80%98IND-AAA%E2%80%99%2FStable

COMPANY PROFILE

Yes Bank is a private bank headquartered in Mumbai. It was incorporated in 2004 and has grown to become a full service commercial bank. The bank reached an asset size of
INR3,465.8 billion at end-September 2019, with a net profit of INR17.2 billion in FY19. At FYE19, the bank had network of more than 1,100 branches and more than 1,700 ATMs
(including bunch note acceptors) spread across the country. The bank is now placed under the moratorium by the finance ministry and RBI.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
Particulars FY19 FY18
Total assets (INR billion) 3,808.26 3,124.46
Total equity (INR billion) 269.04 257.58
Net income (INR billion) 17.20 42.25
Return on assets (%) 0.5 1.6
CET1 (%) 8.4 9.7
Capital adequacy ratio (%) 16.5 18.4
Source: Yes Bank
RATING HISTORY
Instrument Type Current Rating/Rating Watch Historical Rating/Rating Watch/Outlook
Rating Type Rated Rating 12 28 31 August 8 May 2019 2 November 19 February
Limits February January 2019 2018 2018
(billion) 2020 2020
Issuer rating Long-term/Short-term - IND BB-/RWN IND IND IND IND IND IND
A-/RWN A/RWN A+/Negative/IND | AA-/Negative/IND | AA+/Negative/IND | AA+/Stable/IND
Al+ Al+ Al+ Al+
Basel III Tier 2 Bonds Long-term INR110 IND B+/RWN IND IND IND A+/Negative | IND AA-/Negative | IND AA+/Negative | IND AA+/Stable
A-/RWN A/RWN
Additional Tier-1 Basel III Bonds Long-term INR111 INDC IND IND IND A-/Negative IND A+/Negative IND AA/Negative IND AA/Stable
BBB-/RWN | BBB+/RWN
Infrastructure bonds Long-term INR35.8 | IND BB-/RWN IND IND IND A+/Negative | IND AA-/Negative | IND AA+/Negative | IND AA+/Stable
A-/RWN A/RWN
ANNEXURE
Issue name/Type ISIN Date of Coupon Rate Maturity Date Size of Issue Rating/Rating
Issuance (%) (billion) Watch
Additional Tier-1 Basel III INE528G08394 | 18 October 2017 9.0 Perpetual INR54.15 IND C
bonds
Additional Tier-1 Basel III INE528G08352 23 December 9.5 Perpetual INR30 IND C
bonds 2016
Total utilised INR84.15
Total unutilised INR26.85
Infrastructure bonds INE528G08360 29 December 7.62 29 December 2023 INR3.3 IND BB-/RWN
2016
Total utilised INR3.3
Total unutilised INR32.5
Basel III Tier 2 Bonds INE528G08378 29 September 7.8 29 September INR25 IND B+/RWN
2017 2027
Basel III Tier 2 Bonds INE528G08386 3 October 2017 7.8 1 October 2027 INR15 IND B+/RWN
Basel III Tier 2 Bonds INE528G08402 | 22 February 2018 8.73 22 February 2028 INR30 IND B+/RWN
Basel III Tier 2 Bonds INE528G08410 14 September 9.12 15 September INR30.42 IND B+/RWN
2018 2028
Total utilised INR100.42
Total unutilised INR9.58




COMPLEXITY LEVEL OF INSTRUMENTS

For details on the complexity level of the instruments, please visit https://www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators.

SOLICITATION DISCLOSURES

Additional information is available at www.indiaratings.co.in. The ratings above were solicited by, or on behalf of, the issuer, and therefore, India Ratings has been compensated
for the provision of the ratings.

Ratings are not a recommendation or suggestion, directly or indirectly, to you or any other person, to buy, sell, make or hold any investment, loan or security or to undertake any
investment strategy with respect to any investment, loan or security or any issuer.

ABOUT INDIA RATINGS AND RESEARCH

About India Ratings and Research: India Ratings and Research (Ind-Ra) is India's most respected credit rating agency committed to providing India's credit markets accurate,
timely and prospective credit opinions. Built on a foundation of independent thinking, rigorous analytics, and an open and balanced approach towards credit research, Ind-Ra has
grown rapidly during the past decade, gaining significant market presence in India's fixed income market.

Ind-Ra currently maintains coverage of corporate issuers, financial institutions (including banks and insurance companies), finance and leasing companies, managed funds, urban
local bodies and project finance companies.

Headquartered in Mumbai, Ind-Ra has seven branch offices located in Ahmedabad, Bengaluru, Chennai, Delhi, Hyderabad, Kolkata and Pune. Ind-Ra is recognised by the
Securities and Exchange Board of India, the Reserve Bank of India and National Housing Bank.

India Ratings is a 100% owned subsidiary of the Fitch Group.

For more information, visit www.indiaratings.co.in.

DISCLAIMER

ALL CREDIT RATINGS ASSIGNED BY INDIA RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY
FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTPS://WWW.INDIARATINGS.CO.IN/RATING-DEFINITIONS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE
AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCY'S PUBLIC WEBSITE WWW.INDIARATINGS.CO.IN. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT
ALL TIMES. INDIA RATINGS’ CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND
PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE.
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Prakash Agarwal

Director and Head Financial Institutions
+91 22 40001753


https://www.indiaratings.co.in/complexity-indicators
http://www.indiaratings.co.in/
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Rating Action: Moody's downgrades Yes Bank's ratings; ratings remain under
review

06 Mar 2020

Singapore, March 06, 2020 -- Moody's Investors Service has today downgraded Yes Bank Limited's (Yes
Bank) long-term foreign currency issuer rating to Caa3 from B2. The ratings remain under review, with the
direction uncertain.

Moody's has also downgraded the bank's long-term foreign and local currency bank deposit ratings to Caa1
from B2, and its foreign currency senior unsecured MTN program rating to (P)Caa3 from (P)B2. The ratings
remain under review, with the direction uncertain.

In addition, Moody's has downgraded the bank's long-term domestic and foreign currency Counterparty Risk
Rating (CRR) and long-term Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR Assessment) to Caa1 from B1 and Caa1(cr)
from B1(cr) respectively. The ratings remain under review, with the direction uncertain.

At the same time, Moody's has downgraded Yes Bank's Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) and adjusted BCA
to ca from caa2.

For a detailed list of the affected ratings for both Yes Bank Limited and Yes Bank, IFSC Banking Unit Branch,
please refer to the end of this press release.

RATINGS RATIONALE

The downgrade of Yes Bank's issuer and senior unsecured MTN program ratings to Caa3 from B2 and
(P)Caa3 from (P)B2 respectively is a result of an event of default triggered by the Reserve Bank of India's
(RBI) 30-day moratorium, which prevents Yes Bank from making a full and timely payment to its senior
creditors.

Despite the event of default, the Caa3 rating takes into account Moody's expectation that although recovery
rates for the banks' senior creditors may be high given the close involvement of the Indian authorities and
stated intention to resolve the bank quickly, the ultimate timing and form of eventual resolution remains
uncertain. Actions by the authorities to date have not reduced the probability of default as evidenced by the
moratorium announcement, and highlights the continued uncertainty around private sector bank resolutions in
India and the recovery prospects for senior creditors.

The downgrade of the bank's long term deposit rating to Caa1 from B2 also reflects the RBI moratorium, which
constitutes an event of default. Nevertheless, Moody's expects there is a higher probability of low loss rate for
depositors and as a result Moody's has differentiated the bank deposit ratings from the issuer rating, which
applies to non-deposit senior creditors. The assurance made by the RBI to protect depositors' interests
provides greater certainty that the risk of losses to depositors is lower.

Yes Bank's long-term ratings remain under review with the direction uncertain, reflecting Moody's expectation
of a potential for different outcomes. A prompt resolution of Yes Bank, that minimizes losses to depositors and
creditors could result in a stabilization or upgrade of the bank's ratings. But, a protracted resolution that
extends the moratorium could result in lower recovery rates for the bank's creditors and could lead to a further
downgrade of the bank's ratings.

That said, Yes Bank can continue to discharge its liabilities arising from repurchase transactions (repo).
However, the RBI moratorium prevents the bank from making fully and timely payment of some of its other
operational liabilities, such as uncollateralized derivatives obligations. As a result, Moody's has downgraded
the bank's CRR and CR Assessment to Caa1 from B1 and Caa1(cr) from B1(cr) respectively.

The RBI action also confirms Moody's view that the bank's standalone viability, in the absence of extraordinary
support from Indian authorities, is in question. This has led to the downgrade of the bank's BCA to ca from
caa2. Nevertheless, Moody's expects high recovery prospects for the principal and interest on the bank's
deposits, as indicated by the final rating on those instruments.



WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATING UP

Moody's could upgrade the ratings or change the outlook to stable if Indian authorities conclude a material
capital raise, reconstruct the bank's assets and liabilities, or amalgamate the bank with another stronger bank,
such that any action taken reduces the risks of losses to senior creditors and depositors.

WHAT COULD CHANGE THE RATING DOWN

Moody's could further downgrade the bank's ratings if Indian authorities are unable to resolve the bank within
the planned moratorium period or if the moratorium is extended, such that it further impairs the bank's ability to
make timely payments to depositors and senior creditors. Any risk of a likelihood of burden-sharing by Yes
Bank's senior creditors in the bank's resolution will lead to a downgrade of the bank's senior debt ratings.

The principal methodology used in these ratings was Banks Methodology published in November 2019. Please
see the Rating Methodologies page on www.moodys.com for a copy of this methodology.

Yes Bank Limited is headquartered in Mumbai and reported total assets of INR3.5 trillion ($49.1 billion) at 30
September 2019.

List of affected ratings
Yes Bank Limited

- Long-term foreign currency issuer rating downgraded to Caa3 from B2, on Review Direction Uncertain,
Outlook is ratings under review

- Long-term foreign and local currency deposit ratings downgraded to Caa1 from B2, on Review Direction
Uncertain, Outlook is ratings under review

- Short-term foreign and local currency deposit ratings affirmed at NP

- Foreign currency senior unsecured MTN program rating downgraded to (P)Caa3 from (P)B2, on Review
Direction Uncertain

- Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) and adjusted BCA downgraded to ca from caa2

- Long-term Counterparty Risk Assessment (CR Assessment) downgraded to Caa1(cr) from B1(cr), on Review
Direction Uncertain

- Short- term CR Assessment affirmed at NP(cr)

- Long-term domestic and foreign currency counterparty risk rating (CRR) downgraded to Caa1 from B1, on
Review Direction Uncertain

- Short-term domestic and foreign currency CRR affirmed at NP
- Outlook Action: Outlook is ratings under review
Yes Bank, IFSC Banking Unit Branch

- Foreign currency senior unsecured MTN program rating downgraded to (P)Caa3 from (P)B2, on Review
Direction Uncertain

- Foreign currency senior unsecured debt rating downgraded to Caa3 from B2, on Review Direction Uncertain,
Outlook is ratings under review

- Long-term CR Assessment downgraded to Caa(cr) from B1(cr), on Review Direction Uncertain

- Short-term CR Assessment affirmed at NP(cr)

- Long-term domestic and foreign currency CRR downgraded to Caa1 from B1, on Review Direction Uncertain
- Short-term domestic and foreign currency CRR affirmed at NP

- Outlook Action: Outlook is ratings under review



REGULATORY DISCLOSURES

For ratings issued on a program, series, category/class of debt or security this announcement provides certain
regulatory disclosures in relation to each rating of a subsequently issued bond or note of the same series,
category/class of debt, security or pursuant to a program for which the ratings are derived exclusively from
existing ratings in accordance with Moody's rating practices. For ratings issued on a support provider, this
announcement provides certain regulatory disclosures in relation to the credit rating action on the support
provider and in relation to each particular credit rating action for securities that derive their credit ratings from
the support provider's credit rating. For provisional ratings, this announcement provides certain regulatory
disclosures in relation to the provisional rating assigned, and in relation to a definitive rating that may be
assigned subsequent to the final issuance of the debt, in each case where the transaction structure and terms
have not changed prior to the assignment of the definitive rating in a manner that would have affected the
rating. For further information please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page for the respective issuer on
www.moodys.com.

For any affected securities or rated entities receiving direct credit support from the primary entity(ies) of this
credit rating action, and whose ratings may change as a result of this credit rating action, the associated
regulatory disclosures will be those of the guarantor entity. Exceptions to this approach exist for the following
disclosures, if applicable to jurisdiction: Ancillary Services, Disclosure to rated entity, Disclosure from rated
entity.

Regulatory disclosures contained in this press release apply to the credit rating and, if applicable, the related
rating outlook or rating review.

Please see www.moodys.com for any updates on changes to the lead rating analyst and to the Moody's legal
entity that has issued the rating.

Please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on www.moodys.com for additional regulatory disclosures
for each credit rating.

Alka Anbarasu

VP - Senior Credit Officer

Financial Institutions Group

Moody's Investors Service Singapore Pte. Ltd.
50 Raffles Place #23-06

Singapore Land Tower

Singapore 48623

Singapore

JOURNALISTS: 852 3758 1350

Client Service: 852 3551 3077

Graeme Knowd

MD - Banking

Financial Insttiutions Group
JOURNALISTS: 852 3758 1350
Client Service: 852 3551 3077

Releasing Office:

Moody's Investors Service Singapore Pte. Ltd.
50 Raffles Place #23-06

Singapore Land Tower

Singapore 48623

Singapore

JOURNALISTS: 852 3758 1350

Client Service: 852 3551 3077

MoobDy’s
INVESTORS SERVICE

© 2020 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and
affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.



CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC. AND/OR ITS CREDIT
RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE MOODY'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT
RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND
MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S
(COLLECTIVELY, "PUBLICATIONS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S
INVESTORS SERVICE DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS
CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED
FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE MOODY'S RATING
SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF
CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE
CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT
LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS,
NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN
MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT.
MOODY'S PUBLICATIONS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF
CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S
ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER
OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL
ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND
PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL,
OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER
OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT
FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS
AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES ITS PUBLICATIONS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND
UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND
EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE,
HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR
RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR
PUBLICATIONS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT
YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE
REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED,
REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN
WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON
WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLICATIONS ARE NOT
INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR
REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM
BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and
reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all
information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary
measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources
MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However,
MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received
in the rating process or in preparing its Publications.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or
incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or
the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees,



agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or
damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage
arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by
MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives,
licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any
person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any
other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any
contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents,
representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the
use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING,
ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR
MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation
("MCQ"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds,
debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have,
prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings
opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from $1,000 to approximately $2,700,000. MCO and Moody's
investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors
Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist
between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's
Investors Service and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is
posted annually at www.moodys.com under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance —
Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian
Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399
657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as
applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section
761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent
to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that
neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to
"retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an
opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or
any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for Japan only: Moody's Japan K.K. ("MJKK") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary
of Moody's Group Japan G.K., which is wholly-owned by Moody's Overseas Holdings Inc., a wholly-owned
subsidiary of MCO. Moody's SF Japan K.K. ("MSFJ") is a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of
MJKK. MSFJ is not a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization ("NRSRQ"). Therefore, credit
ratings assigned by MSFJ are Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings. Non-NRSRO Credit Ratings are assigned by an
entity that is not a NRSRO and, consequently, the rated obligation will not qualify for certain types of treatment
under U.S. laws. MJKK and MSFJ are credit rating agencies registered with the Japan Financial Services
Agency and their registration numbers are FSA Commissioner (Ratings) No. 2 and 3 respectively.

MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) hereby disclose that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and
municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MJKK or MSFJ (as
applicable) have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to MJKK or MSFJ (as applicable) for
credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it fees ranging from JPY 125,000 to approximately
JPY250,000,000.

MJKK and MSFJ also maintain policies and procedures to address Japanese regulatory requirements.
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Brickwork Ratings downgrades Yes Bank’s various debt instruments to

‘BWR D’
Particulars:
Amount (Rs. Crs.) Rating*
Instruments
Tenure q
Previous| Present LAHIOT Present
(December, 2019)
R 90 90
Hybrid Tier I Bonds . . BWR A- BWRD
(Basel II) (raised (raised Long Term (Negative) Downgrade
Z82Cr)| ¥82Cr) £ £
4 4
Upper Tier II Bonds ?0 ,50 BWR A- BWRD
(Basel II) (raised (raised Long Term (Negative) Downgrade
2440 Cr)| T 440 Cr) & g
Innovative Perpetual 23.’,0 21";0 BWR A- BWR D
Debt Instrument (raised (raised Long Term (Negative) Downerade
(Basel IT) 2225Cr)| 2225Cr) g g
Lower Tier II Bonds BWR A BWR D
260 260 L T
(Basel II) ong term (Negative) Downgrade
Lower Tier 11 Bonds BWR A Withdrawn on due
300 300 L T
(Basel II) ong term (Negative) redemption
Total 1330 1330 Rupees One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Crores

Only

*Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for definition of the ratings

** [SIN wise details is provided in Annexure-I&II

RATING ACTION / OUTLOOK
Brickwork Ratings downgrades ratings of various bond issues of Yes Bank Limited (Yes Bank)

to ‘BWR D’, as tabulated above.

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has factored in the recent

developments in the Bank, the steps taken by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and the information
and clarification provided by the bank’s management.

www.brickworkratings.com

Page 1 of 5
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RBI and Government of India, on March 05, 2020 has imposed moratorium on Yes Bank under
section 45 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949. This has led to various restrictions on the bank
that includes, limitations on withdrawals by depositors, payments by the bank including that to
bondholders, loan disbursals and disposal of assets and liabilities. Further, on March 06, 2020,
RBI placed in public domain a draft scheme of reconstruction scheme for Yes Bank, which
stipulates that the instruments qualifying as Additional Tier I (AT1) capital under Basel III
framework shall stand written down permanently, in full.

BWR has downgraded bank’s Basel II Hybrid Tier I bonds amounting to Rs.82 Cr to ‘BWR D’
as the it has failed to service the coupon of the instrument due on March 05, 2020 as it awaits
RBI’s approval to make the said payment.

The Upper Tier II bonds and Innovative Perpetual Debt Instruments (IPDI) under Basel II have
also been downgraded to ‘BWR D’. There is a high probability that it may not service the
coupon obligations on these instruments as regulations necessitate the bank to take RBI
permission to service the coupon. Since the bank is incurring losses and RBI may not give the
requisite permission. The Basel II Upper Tier II Bonds and Basel II Tier I Bonds have specific
features wherein the debt servicing is linked to the bank meeting the regulatory norms on
capitalisation and profitability. As per the regulatory norms, for hybrid debt capital instruments,
approval from the RBI is required for debt servicing (including principal repayments) in case the
bank reports a loss and is not liable to service the debt if it breaches the minimum regulatory
capitalisation norms, i.e. CRAR of 9.0%. The coupon if missed on Basel II Tier I bonds, is non-
cumulative, while that on Upper Tier II bond is cumulative, if not paid. The bank had incurred a
net loss of Rs.485 Cr for HIFY20 and could continue to incur losses in the near term as it would
be required to provide for impairment in its loan book.

The Lower Tier II bonds under Basel II of Rs.260 Cr of the bank which is rated by BWR and is
due for redemption on 30-April-2020, is highly susceptible to risk of default given the
constrained liquidity situation of the bank and hence have been downgraded to ‘BWR D’.

BWR also withdraws rating of Basel Il Lower Tier II bonds of Rs.300 Cr, as it was redeemed on
its due date of 22-Jan-2020. The Debenture trustee has confirmed the same

LIQUIDITY INDICATORS: WEAK
The Bank’s liquidity coverage ratio (LCR) as of 30-Sep-2019 was 113%. However, post that the

bank has not published its position as of 31-Dec-2019. In view of the moratorium imposed, the
liquidity of the Bank remains to be a concern and hence classified as Weak.

www.brickworkratings.com Page 2 of 5
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The Lower tier II bonds under Basel II could be serviced through the profits generated from the
current year or from the accumulated reserves and surplus. However, in case of Upper Tier 11
bonds and Hybrid Tier I bonds under Basel II, the bank has to take RBI permission to service the
coupon if it has incurred losses and may not be liable to pay coupon in case it does meet the
minimum regulatory CAR requirement of 9%. The coupon if missed on Basel II Tier I bonds, is
non-cumulative, while that on Upper Tier II bond is cumulative, if not paid.

BANK’s PROFILE

Yes Bank, founded in 2004 and headquartered at Mumbai is a new age private sector bank in
India, with presence covering 53 Metros, 29 states and 7 Union Territories. The Bank with 1120
branches, 1456 ATMs across the nation has an employee headcount of 21,136 as of 31-Mar-2019.

KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS BWR in its rationale dated 23-Dec-2019 has published the
bank results available upto 30-Sep-2019. No further update on financials is available

NON-COOPERATION WITH PREVIOUS CREDIT RATING AGENCY IF ANY -NIL

RATING HISTORY FOR THE PREVIOUS THREE YEARS [including withdrawal and

suspended]
S Instrument Current Rating Rating History
No
Type |Amount Rating 24 Dec 05 Aug 09 May 050ct 2018 | 27 Aug 02 Aug 2017
(R Crs) 2019 2019 2019 2018
1 Innovative |[Long | 230 BWR D BWR A- | BWR A+ | BWR AA- | BWR AA+ |BWR AA+ | BWR AA+
Perpetual term | (raised [Downgraded |(Negative) |( Negative) | ( Negative) (Credit (Stable) (Stable)
Debt 3225 Downgrade |Downgrade |Downgrade | Watch with [Reaffirmed | Reaffirmed
Instrument Cr) Developing
Implications)
2 |Upper TierII |Long | 450 BWR D BWR A- | BWR A+ | BWR AA- | BWR AA+ |BWR AA+ | BWR AA+
Term | (raised |Downgraded |(Negative) | (BWR A | (Negative) (Credit (Stable) (Stable)
3440 Downgrade Plus) Downgrade | Watch with [Reaffirmed | Reaffirmed
Cr) (Outlook: Developing
Negative) Implications)
Downgrade
3 |Hybrid Tier I [Long 90 BWR D BWR A- | BWRA+ | BWR AA- | BWR AA+ |BWR AA+ | BWR AA+
Term | (raised |Downgraded |(Negative) |(Negative) | (Negative) (Credit (Outlook: (Outlook:
382 Cr) Downgrade |Downgrade |Downgrade | Watch with Stable) Stable)
Developing |Reaffirmed | Reaffirmed
Implications)
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4 |Lower Tier II |Long | 300 Withdrawn BWR A |BWR AA- | BWRAA | BWR AA+ |BWR AA+ | BWR AA+
Term (Negative) |(Negative) | (Negative) (Credit (Stable) (Stable)
Downgrade |Downgrade |Downgrade | Watch with [Reaffirmed | Reaffirmed
Developing
Implications)
5 |Lower Tier I [Long [ 260 BWR D BWR A |BWRAA- | BWRAA | BWR AA+ |BWR AA+ | BWR AA+
Term Downgraded |(Negative) |(Negative) | (Negative) (Credit (Stable) (Stable)
Downgrade |Downgrade |Downgrade | Watch with [Reaffirmed | Reaffirmed
Developing
Implications)
Total 1330 INR One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Crores Only

*Please refer to BWR website www.brickworkratings.com/ for definition of the ratings

COMPLEXITY LEVELS OF THE INSTRUMENTS

For more information, visit www.brickworkratings.com/download/ComplexityLevels.pdf

Hyperlink/Reference to applicable Criteria
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YES BANK LIMITED
ANNEXURE I
INSTRUMENT DETAILS
Amount Maturity ISIN
Instrument Issue Date Rs. Crs. Coupon Rate Date Particulars
Hybrid Tier I Bonds | 05-Mar-2010 90 10.25% Call option | 1\1p579G09061
after 10 years
Upper Tier II Bonds 14-Aug-2010 450 9.65% 14-Aug-2025 | INE528G08154
Innovative Perpetual | )\ 5010 230 9.90% P I | INE528G09079
Debt Instrument “Aug TEe erpetua
Lower Tier II Bonds | 30-Sep-2009 260 9.65% 30-Apr-2020 | INE528G08139
Lower Tier 11
Bonds** 22-Jan-2010 300** 9.65% 22-Jan-2020 | INE528G08147

Total Rupees One Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Crores Only

** The Lower Tier II Bonds of Rs.300 Cr has been redeemed in full on 22-Jan-2020

For print and digital media

The Rating Rationale is sent to you for the sole purpose of dissemination through your print, digital or electronic
media. While it may be used by you acknowledging credit to BWR, please do not change the wordings in the
rationale to avoid conveying a meaning different from what was intended by BWR. BWR alone has the sole right of
sharing (both direct and indirect) its rationales for consideration or otherwise through any print or electronic or
digital media.

About Brickwork Ratings: Brickwork Ratings Private limited (BWR), a SEBI registered Credit Rating Agency,
accredited by RBI and empanelled by NSIC, offers Bank Loan, NCD, Commercial Paper, MSME ratings and
grading services. NABARD has empanelled Brickwork for MFI and NGO grading. BWR is accredited by IREDA &
the Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE), Government of India. Brickwork Ratings has Canara Bank, a
leading public sector bank, as its promoter and strategic partner. BWR has its corporate office in Bengaluru and a
country-wide presence with its offices in Ahmedabad, Chandigarh, Chennai, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Mumbai and New
Delhi along with representatives in 150+ locations.

DISCLAIMER: Brickwork Ratings Private Limited (BWR) has assigned the rating based on the information
obtained from the issuer and other reliable sources, which are deemed to be accurate. BWR has taken considerable
steps to avoid any data distortion; however, it does not examine the precision or completeness of the information
obtained. And hence, the information in this report is presented “as is” without any express or implied warranty of
any kind. BWR does not make any representation in respect to the truth or accuracy of any such information. The
rating assigned by BWR should be treated as an opinion rather than a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated
instrument and BWR shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this report or its contents.
BWR has the right to change, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time for any reasons
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